Bender, Jill

From: Ronald M. Trachtenberg [rtrachte @vonbriesen.com]

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 11:53 AM

To: Bender, Jill; Brist, Steven; David Albino; Drew Cochrane; James D Cobb; Joseph Baring; Mary
Czynszak-Lyne; Verveer, Michael; William Keys

Cc: May, Michael; Cheeks, Maurice

Subject: RE: AGENDA Ethics Board Meeting October 28, 2015

Attachments: Atty Ron Trachtenberg_s 10-26-2015 ltr to City of Madison Ethics Committ....pdf

| am not certain that | can appear at the Ethics Committee meeting. Please put the attached letter into the record for
consideration.

Ronald M. Trachtenberg
von Briesen & Roper, s.c.

10 East Doty Street, Suite 900
Madison, Wi 53703

Direct: 608-661-3975

Fax: 608-316-3198

Mobile: 608-444-5699
rirachte@vonbriesen.com | veard | bio
vonbriesen.com

From: Bender, Jill [mailto:JBender@cityofmadison.com]

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 11:05 AM

To: Brist, Steven; David Albino; Drew Cochrane; James D Cobb; Joseph Baring; Mary Czynszak-Lyne; Verveer, Michael;
William Keys

Cc: Ronald M. Trachtenberg; May, Michael; Cheeks, Maurice

Subject: AGENDA Ethics Board Meeting October 28, 2015

Hello All,

Attached is the agenda for Wednesday, October 28"™ Meeting and attachments. | will have hard copies available for you
at the meeting. Lke last time, our meeting will be in the Madison Municipal Building, room 313. If you have any
questions, feel free to contact me or Steve. Thank you.

Jill

Jill M. Bender

Legal Secretary li

Office of the City Attorney

210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. #401
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
jpender@cityofmadison.com

Tel (608) 266-4511

Fax (608) 267-8715

This email is from a law firm and is intended only for the use of those to whom it is addressed. it may contain information that is privileged, confidential or protected
by law. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, duplication or distribution of this email, its contents or any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and then delete all instances of the message and attachments.




Internet communications are not assured to be secure or clear of inaccuracies as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain unintended malware. Therefore, we do not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this email, or any attachment,
that have arisen as a result of e-mail transmission.




von Briesen & Roper, s.c.] Attorneys at Law

TAGLaw International Lawyers
Ronald M, Trachtenberg
Direct Telephone

608-661-3975
rtrachte@vonbriesen,com

October 26, 2015

Chair and Members

Ethics Committee

City of Madison

210 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard
Madison WI 53711

Re:  Legistar 39100
Second Alternative Draft to prohibit a person who is registered as a lobbyist under city
ordinances from serving as a member of any permanent or temporary City board,
commission or committee.

Dear Chair and Members:

As a follow-up to my letter of September 2, 2015, I submit this letter requesting
consideration of a modification to subsection (4)(b) of the Second Alterative Draft.

As I noted in my letter of September 2, 2015, the power of the City committee structure is
not that the members are dispassionate disinterested persons, either by membership designation or
by membership appointment. To the contrary; the membership designations or the membership
appointments are inherently for positions or persons who come from a specific background,
expertise or job, and who are likely to hold contrary views or come from other life experiences from
other committee members. It is this inherent built in "conflict" that is meant to provide the sifting
and winnowing to provide the best result for the City.

Subsection (4)(b) provides “Why the matters the member or candidate for appointment
attempts to influence as a lobbyist are unrelated those matters considered by the sub-unit to which
the person is a member or a candidate for appointment. I believe that this subsection conflicts with
the principle I stated above.

Subsection (4)(b) could be interpreted as to limit the appointment of persons to committees
in their primary area of expertise. For example (using something from my own background to make
the explanation easier, at least for me), consider a city committee which does not consider any
applications for project approval but which is created for the purpose of general land use planning,
including the comprehensive plan, neighborhood plans, or zoning code revisions. Section (4)(b)
could be interpreted as preventing land use planners, land use attorneys, representatives from DMI,
historic preservationists, low income housing advocates, and architects (although architects appear
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to be exempt from the lobbying ordinance) who had been lobbyists or who were lobbyists from
serving on the committee.

To avoid the issue above, I would suggest that Section (4)(b) be rewritten to provide: “Why
the employer or clients, present or potential, of the member or candidate for appointment are not
likely to have applications for licenses, permits, grants or other action come before the sub-unit to
which the person is a member or a candidate for appointment.”

\ Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,
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Runzﬂg M. Trachtenberg
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